

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal East

P.S. Irilbung

YEAR: 2024

FIR No. 55(10)2024 IBG-PS

Date and time of FIR: 10/10/2024 at 11:45 am

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1.	The Unlawful Activities Prevention Act	U/S 17/20 UA(P)Act

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Thursday

Date from: 10/10/2024

Date to: 10/10/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 4.40 am

Time to: 4.40 am

(b) Information received at PS:

Date:

10/10/2024

Time: 11:45 am

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 8/IBG-PS/2024 Date & Time: 10/10/2024 at 11:45 pm

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence: At the residence of the accused person located at Kyamgei Maning Leikai

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 6 Km South West

Beat No.

(b) Address: Kyamgei Maning Leikai

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: Radhakishor Tongbram

(b) Father's name: T. Jatishor Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 08//02/1982

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./ 4322 3788 5946 (Aadhaar)

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.

I.I.F - 1

12. First Information contents:

To

The Officer in Charge, Irilbung Police Station.

Subject: - Report.

Sir.

I have the honour to state that today i.e. 10/10/2024 at about 03:00 am, a reliable information was received from our own sources about the presence of some active cadres of KCP (PWG) organisation in and around Kyamgei Maning Leikai area, Imphal East District with a view to commit prejudicial activities like extortion of money from the general public, shops etc. Acting on the information, teams of CDO-IW led by Sub. Ch. Surjit Kumar of CDO-IW and myself under the command of Shri M. Amit Singh, MPS, Addl.SP(Ops.)/IW and under the overall supervision of Shri. Ksh. Shivakanta Singh, IPS, SP-IW rushed to the said area after giving prior information to Imphal East District Police Control Room and conducted search operation at Kyamgei Maning Leikai, Imphal East District. During search at the house of Mayanglambam Nobin located at Kyamgei Maning Leikai, one unknown person was found in a very suspicious manner. Due to his suspicious nature, he was detained at the spot for verification and checking. During spot verification, he identified himself as Mayanglambam Dhanbir (39 yrs) @ Dhanabir @ Awangba @ Lanchenba S/o. (L) Mayanglambam Nobin of Kyamgei Maning Leikai, Imphal East District. On spot body search, one Redmi A2 mobile handset along with one Jio SIM card bearing mobile number 9366168079 and one Aadhaar card were recovered from his possession.

During preliminary verification, he disclosed that he is an active cadre of KCP(PWG) organisation and he join the said organisation in the year 1997 and was allotted army no. 0316 of 1997 and he is presently working under the command of one s/s Commander Mayongba of KCP(PWG) organisation who is presently staying at Kangchup area and under the instruction of his commander, he along with his associate namely one Chingkhei served monetary demands to various shops and general public residing in and around Imphal area and they handed over the extorted money to their commander for their party fund.

Hence, he was arrested from the spot at 04:40 am and the above recovered articles were seized from the spot at 04:42 am by observing formalities.

Hence, the arrested person along with the seized articles is handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action against him.

<u>Dated/Imphal</u>, The 10th October, 2024. Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(Jem. Radhakishor Tongbram)
J.C. No. 925 of 6 MR
Now attached with CDO-IW.

(h) Occupation: Jemadar in Manipur Police Dept.

(i) Address: Thanga Ngaram Leikai, P.O Moirang, P.S Keibul Lamjao, Bishnupur District Manipur

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Thanga Ngaram Leikai, P.O Moirang, P.S Keibul Lamjao, Bishnupur District Manipur
2	Permanent address	Thanga Ngaram Leikai, P.O Moirang, P.S Keibul Lamjao, Bishnupur District Manipur

(e) Phone number: 9856043620

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Mayanglambam Dhanbir (39 yrs) S/o. (L) Mayanglambam Nobin	Dhanabir @ Awangba @ Lanchenba	Mayanglambam Gunin Singh (elder brother of the accused)	Kyamgei Maning Leikai, Imphal East District

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1	Mobile Handset	one Redmi A2 along with one Jio SIM card	Jio Sim bearing mobile no. 9366168079	Rs. 6900/- (approx.)
2	Identification Card	Aadhaar card	Aadhaar card standing in accused name	-

10. Total value of property (In Rs.) Rupees six thousands nine hundred (approx.)

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.

I.I.F - 1

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or case registered
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.):
- (3) Smt. Ms Babitarani Swain, IPS

Rank: SDPO-PRT

No. Nil

to take up the Investigation.

- (4) Refused investigation due to:
- (5) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Sashas

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Sayed Shamar Arshad Rank: Sub Inspector, OC/IBG-PS

No: 0086528

unicer in-charge inibung Police Station mohal East District, Manipir

Radhakisher Tongbram

14. Signature / Thumb impression
of the complainant / informant:

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

